

# Have your say on the future of the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP)

We want to hear your views on the future of the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP).

The council is exploring alternative ways to deliver the Transitions Learning Programme and is proposing to support current and future learners using external providers, including specialist schools and colleges. The proposed approach will ensure that appropriate provision can be found for all service users and provides best value for the council.

Further information on the proposals can be found here: www.leicestershire.gov.uk/have-your-say/current-engagement/the-transitions-learning-programme

Please read the supporting information provided before completing the questionnaire.

For general enquries or comments about this consulation, please email: A&Cconsultations@leics.gov.uk

Thank you for your assistance. Your views are important to us.

Please note: Your responses to the main part of the survey (including your comments) may be released to the general public in full under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Any responses to the questions in the 'About you' section of the questionnaire will be held securely and will not be subject to release under Freedom of Information legislation, nor passed on to any third party.

## Your role

In what role are you responding to this consultation? Please select <u>one</u> option only.	
Family member/ carer of someone who attends the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP)	Go to Q3
☐ Interested member of the public	Go to Q3
Member of Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) staff	Go to Q3
Member of staff at any other independent provider of support for young adults with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs)	Go to Q3
Other care professional	Go to Q3
Representative of a public sector organisation (including NHS)	Continue to Q2
Representative of a voluntary sector organisation, charity or community group	Continue to Q2
Representative of a business or private sector organisation	Continue to Q2
County, district or parish councillor	Go to Q3
Other (please specify)	Continue to Q2
Please specify 'other'	

If you are responding on behalf of a organisation, community group or other organisation, please continue to Q2

Otherwise please go to Q3.

2	If you indicated that your deplease provide your deplease	ou represent a business, community group, charity or other organisatetails
	Name:	
	Organisation:	
	This information may be sub	oject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
	Are you providing you	r organisation's official response to the consultation?
	Yes	
	No	

Now please continue to Q3

#### Supporting future learners

As described in the supporting information, the council is exploring alternatives to the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) that is currently delivered in-house. We are proposing to change the way we support learners by using external learning providers. The council would work with young people, their families and carers to find appropriate alternative provision with external providers in the future.

Please refer to the supporting information for further details.

Q3	Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with this proposal? Please select <u>one</u> option only.					
	Strongly agree	Tend to agree	Neither agree nor disagree	Tend to disagree	Strongly disagree	Don't know
	Why do you say	this?				

#### Supporting existing learners

As described in the supporting information, the council would work with the current service users, their carers and families to review their existing support needs and find appropriate alternative services that will meet their needs and achieve their agreed outcomes within their Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs).

Please refer to the supporting information for further details.

Q4	To what extent of who access the Please select or	council's Transi	disagree with t tions Learning	he council's propo Programme (TLP)	sals to suppo ?	rt young people
	Strongly agree	Tend to agree	Neither agree nor disagree	Tend to disagree	Strongly disagree	Don't know
	Why do you say	this?				

### Other comments

<b>Q</b> 5	Do you have any other comments on the potential impact of these proposals? This includes measures we could put in place to reduce any possible negative impacts or to maximise any benefits of the proposals.
<b>Q</b> 6	Are there any other alternative approaches to providing the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) in the future that you would like to propose?
Q6	Are there any other alternative approaches to providing the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) in the future that you would like to propose?
Q6	Are there any other alternative approaches to providing the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) in the future that you would like to propose?
Q6	Are there any other alternative approaches to providing the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) in the future that you would like to propose?
Q6	Are there any other alternative approaches to providing the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) in the future that you would like to propose?

Do you ha	ave any other c	omments?		

Please continue to Q8 if you said in Q1 that you are responding as a family member/ carer of someone who attends the Transitions Learning Programme (TLP) or an interested member of the public.

Otherwise, please skip to the instructions at the end of the survey.

#### About you

Leicestershire County Council is committed to ensuring that its services, policies, and practices are free from discrimination and prejudice, address the needs of all sections of the community and promote and advance equality of opportunity.

Many people face discrimination in society because of their personal circumstances and for this reason we have decided to ask these monitoring questions.

We would therefore be grateful if you would answer the following questions. You are under no obligation to provide the information requested, but it would help us greatly if you did.

Q8	What is your gender? Please select one option only.  Male Female  I use another term
Q9	Is the gender you identify with the same as your sex registered at birth?  Please select one option only.  Yes  No
Q10	What was your age on your last birthday? (Please enter your age in numbers not words)
Q11	What is your full postcode? This will allow us to understand views in different areas. It will not identify your house.

	31
Q12	Are you a parent or carer of a young person aged 17 or under? Please select <u>one</u> option only.
	O Yes
	○ No
	If yes, what are the ages of the children in your care? Please tick <u>all</u> applicable
	0-4
	5-10
	11-15
	☐ 16-17
010	Average a constraint and the constraint and the constraint
QI3	Are you a carer of a person aged 18 or over? Please select <u>one</u> option only.
	Yes
	☐ No
Q14	Do you have a long-standing illness, disability or infirmity? Please select one option only.
	Yes
	No
Q15	What is your ethnic group? Please select one option only.
	White
	Mixed
	Asian or Asian British
	Black or Black British
	Other ethnic group
Q16	What is your religion? What is your religion? Please select one option only.
	No religion
	Christian (all denominations)
	Buddhist
	Hindu
	Jewish
	Muslim
	Sikh
	Any other religion

Q17	Are you an employee of Leicestershire County Council? Please select <u>one</u> option only.
	Yes
	No
Q18	What is your sexual orientation? Please select <u>one</u> option only.
	Bi
	Gay or Lesbian
	Straight/ Heterosexual
	I use another term

Thank you for your assistance. Your views are important to us.

When the consultation closes on 4th April 2024, we will report the results back to Cabinet in Summer 2024

#### Please return your completed survey to:

Future of the Transitions Learning Programme Consultation ROOM 700 Leicestershire County Council Have Your Say FREEPOST NAT18685 Leicester LE3 8XR

No stamp required.

Data Protection: Personal data supplied on this form will be held on computer and will be used in accordance with current Data Protection Legislation. The information you provide will be used for statistical analysis, management, planning and the provision of services by the county council and its partners. Leicestershire County Council will not share any personal information collected in this survey with its partners. The information will be held in accordance with the council's records management and retention policy. Information which is not in the 'About you' section of the questionnaire may be subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.